Tools and repair equipment
7Equipment_m_en
Information
 brochure (en)
2 / 39 Festo 7Equipment_m_en
Imprint
Version:
7Equipment_m_en (12.2024)

Lubricating grease ELKALUB VP 922 for one-hand grease gun LUB-1 ( Chap-
ter 2.2.1 on page 9).
Type Designation Quantity Order No.
Festo special grease ELKALUB VP 922 250 g 8117071
Range of applications:
ELKALUB VP 922 lubricating grease is used, among other things, in electric and pneumatic cylinders, as well as in linear
drives.
2.2.2 Accessories for one-hand grease gun LUB-1
2.2.2.1 Lubrication adapter LUB-1-KU
The lubrication adapter LUB-1-KU (female thread M10×1) can be fitted on the
one-hand grease gun LUB-1 instead of the pinpoint nozzle LUB-1-TR ( Chap-
ter 2.2.1 on page 9).
Type Quantity Order No.
Lubrication adapter LUB-1-KU for the electric slide EGSK-20/-26/-33, EGC-HD-125 1 piece 744166
Range of applications:
The lubrication adapter LUB-1-KU is suitable for ball-type lubricating nipples similar to those specified in DIN 3402.
Alternatively, the LUB-1-KU lubrication adapter is also suitable for funnel-type grease nipples to DIN 3405 with a maxi-
mum outer diameter of 4 mm. The nozzle tube is pushed completely over the grease nipple.
2.2.2.2 Lubrication adapter LUB-1-KE
The lubrication adapter LUB-1-KE (female thread M10×1) can be fitted on the
one-hand grease gun LUB-1 instead of the pinpoint nozzle LUB-1-TR ( Chap-
ter 2.2.1 on page 9).
Type Quantity Order No.
Lubrication adapter LUB-1-KE for the electric slide EGSK-46 1 piece 744167
11 / 39Festo 7Equipment_m_en
Range of applications:
The lubrication adapter LUB-1-KE is suitable for ball-type lubricating nipples similar to those specified in DIN 71412.
2.2.2.3 Lubrication adapter LUB-1-TR-I
The nozzle pipe LUB-1-TR-I can be screwed onto the one-hand grease gun LUB-
1 instead of the pinpoint nozzle LUB-1-TR and is ideal for lubricating componen-
ts in locations that are very difficult to access ( Chapter 2.2.1 on page 9).
Type Quantity Order No.
Lubrication adapter LUB-1-TR-I (nozzle pipe Ø 6×200 axial) 1 piece 647959
Range of applications:
The lubrication adapter LUB-1-TR-I is ideal for lubricating components in locations that are very difficult to access.
2.2.2.4 Lubrication adapter LUB-1-TR-L
The nozzle pipe LUB-1-TR-L can be screwed onto the one-hand grease gun
LUB-1 instead of the pinpoint nozzle LUB-1-TR ( Chapter 2.2.1 on page 9).
Type Quantity Order No.
Lubrication adapter LUB-1-TR-L (nozzle pipe Ø 6×200 lateral) 1 piece 647960
Range of applications:
The lubrication adapter LUB-1-TR-L is ideal for lubricating components in locations that are very difficult to access.
2.2.2.5 Lubrication adapter LUB-1-TR-W
The nozzle pipe LUB-1-TR-W can be screwed onto the one-hand grease gun
LUB-1 instead of the pinpoint nozzle LUB-1-TR ( Chapter 2.2.1 on page 9).
Type Quantity Order No.
Lubrication adapter LUB-1-TR-W (nozzle pipe Ø 6×200, 45° angled) 1 piece 8073388
Range of applications:
The lubrication adapter LUB-1-TR-W is ideal for lubricating components in locations that are very difficult to access.
12 / 39 Festo 7Equipment_m_en
3 Screw locking agent
Warning
The possible dangers of the product (in this case screw locking agent) to people and how to protect against these dan-

and repair work, please refer to the spare parts documentation and operating instructions for the pro-
duct and, if available, the repair instructions.
Type Designation Characteristic Quantity Order No.
Screw locking agent Cyberbond TM11 TB1ML Low strength 1 ml 8181255
Screw locking agent Cyberbond TM44 TB1ML Medium strength 1 ml 8181256
Screw locking agent Cyberbond TM44 TB3ML Medium strength 3 ml 8181257
Screw locking agent Cyberbond TITAN 7680 TB3ML High strength 3 ml 8181258
Range of applications:
Securing screws and threaded connections
The Cyberbond screw locking agent stops screws and threaded connections
loosening as a result of vibration and shock loads.
13 / 39Festo 7Equipment_m_en
4 Special oils and oil guns
4.1 Special oils
When using and disposing of the special oils, the locally applicable environmental protection regulations must be
followed.
All environmental information about the special oils can be found in the current safety data sheets.
The safety data sheets in accordance with Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 can be viewed at
To find out which special oil to use for which product and for which application, please refer to the spare parts docu-
mentation for the product and the operating instructions.
4.1.1 Special oil OFSW-32
Special oil for use in Festo lubricators.
Type Designation Quantity Order No.
Festo special oil OFSW-32 1000 ml 152811
Range of applications:
Lubricating compressed air using the
– lubricators LOE from the D series and
– lubricators MS-LOE from the MS series.
Lubricator MS9-LOE, MS series
4.1.2 Special oil OFSB-1
Special oil for hydraulic cushioning cylinders, shock absorbers and rotary inde-
xing tables.
Type Designation Quantity Order No.
Festo special oil OFSB-1 1000 ml 207873
14 / 39 Festo 7Equipment_m_en
4.2 Oil guns
4.2.1 Oil gun and cartridges for manual relubricating
4.2.1.1 Oil gun for manual relubrication with AZLO-H1-C-10 type cartridges
AZTP-S-L oil gun
Cartridge and dosing needle are not included in the scope of delivery
Type Quantity Order No.
AZTP-S-L oil gun 1 piece 8041022
Range of applications:
The AZTP-S-L oil gun is suitable for electric and pneumatic axes, linear drives and mini slides.
4.2.1.2 AZLO-H1-C-10 cartridge for AZTP-S-L oil gun
AZLO-H1-C-10 cartridge contains 10 ml Elkalub VP 916 (oil for the food sector).
Type Quantity Order No.
AZLO-H1-C-10 cartridge 1 piece 8086576
Range of applications:+
– ELGA-TB-RF-70 / 80 / 120
– ELFA-RF-70 / 80
4.2.1.3 AZLG-H1-C-10 cartridge for AZTP-S-L oil gun
AZLG-H1-C-10 cartridge contains 10 ml Elkalub VP 922 (grease).
Type Quantity Order No.
AZLG-H1-C-10 cartridge 1 piece 8073523
15 / 39Festo 7Equipment_m_en
Range of applications:
– DLGF-KF-20 / 25
– EGSC-BS-KF-25 / 32 / 45 / 60
4.2.1.4 Dosing needle set AZTN-DS
Dosing needle set AZTN-DS contains:
– 1× dosing needle size 18, straight (green)
Outside diameter: 1.27 mm
for
– ELGA-RF-70
– ELFA-RF-70
– 1× dosing needle size 15, straight (amber-coloured)
Outside diameter: 1,83 mm
for
– ELGA-RF-80 / 120
– ELFA-RF-80
Type Quantity Order No.
Dosing needle set AZTN-DS 1 Set 8086577
4.2.1.5 Dosing needle set AZTN-DSG
Dosing needle set AZTN-DSG contains
– 1× dosing needle size 18, straight (green)
Outside diameter: 1.27 mm
for
– EGSC-BS-KF-32 / -45
– 1× dosing needle size 18, bent 45° (green)
Outside diameter: 1.27 mm
for
– DLGF-20
– 1× dosing needle size 20, straight (pink)
Outside diameter: 0.91 mm
for
– EGSC-BS-KF-25
– 1× dosing needle size 14, bent 45° (olive)
Outside diameter: 1.83 mm
for
– DLGF-25
Type Quantity Order No.
Dosing needle set AZTN-DSG 1 set 8075522
16 / 39 Festo 7Equipment_m_en
5 Box spanners for slotted nut on twin-piston cylinder DPZ / DPZJ
Box spanners for loosening and tightening slotted nuts.
The box spanners for the slotted nuts must be produced by
the customer.
The exact dimensions can be found in the schematic diagrams
below.
5.1 Box spanner for slotted nuts DPZ-10-…
Schematic diagram:

– Round magnet (L = 6 mm) for DGE-63
– Plastic box for small parts
Type Designation
Systainer with test device V2 / TB-TE-EQ10 – with acoustic frequency meter TB-TE-EQ10
34 / 39 Festo 7Equipment_m_en
Systainer with test device V2 / TB-TE-EQ12
The Systainer (with foam insert) contains:
– Test device V2 / TB-TE-EQ12
– Clamping component for DGE-25-ZR-RF
– Clamping component for DGE-40-ZR-RF
– Round magnet (L = 6 mm) for DGE-63
– Plastic box for small parts
The acoustic frequency meter TB-TE-EQ13 must be ordered
separately ( Chapter 15.2.1 on page 35).
Type Designation
Systainer with test device V2 / TB-TE-EQ12 – without acoustic frequency meter TB-TE-EQ12
It is possible to excite the natural frequency of the toothed belt in any position
by the plunger via a force stimulus thanks to the 2-spring system in the plunger
housing and the absence of parts that can fall out. Space permitting, there are
no restrictions with respect to the position of the toothed belt axis when using
the test device.
Depending on the toothed belt axis, the test device is either clamped or tensi-
oned and self-supporting. The clamping jaws are available in two depths (1 mm
and 6 mm).
Thanks to its clamping function, the test device is also suitable for testing from
below or with the toothed belt axis in an inclined or vertical mounting position.
The test device V2 / TB-TE-EQ12 has a holder for the test probe of the acoustic
frequency meter type TB-TE-EQ3 or TB-TE-EQ13.
Range of applications:
Checking the toothed belt pretensioning on toothed belt axes type:
– DGE-25 / 40 / 63-ZR-RF
– DGE-25 / 40 / 63-ZR-(KF)
– DGEA-18 / 25 / 40-ZR
– EGC-50 / 70 / 80 / 120 / 185-TB-KF
– EGC-HD-125-TB
– EGC-HD-160 / 220-TB-(GP)
– ELGA-70 / 80 / 120-TB-G
– ELGA-70 / 80 / 120-TB-RF/-KF-…(F1)
– ELGA-150-TB-KF
The toothed belt pretensioning of the above-named toothed belt axes can be te-
sted using the acoustic frequency meter TB-TE-EQ3 or TB-TE-EQ13 connected
to the V2 / TB-TE-EQ12 test device.
Sample application
35 / 39Festo 7Equipment_m_en
15.2 Accessories for devices
15.2.1 Acoustic frequency meter TB-TE-EQ13
Acoustic frequency meter for measurements with and without a test device.
An extension cable that can be installed between the measuring device and the
test probe, as well as the O-ring 10×1 for mounting the test probe in the respec-
tive test device are included in the scope of delivery.
Purchasing spare O-rings 10×1 ( Chapter 15.2.2 on page
36).
To order the frequency meter, please contact your local sup-
port.
Type Designation
Acoustic frequency meter TB-TE-EQ13
Range of applications:
For checking the toothed belt pretensioning of Festo:
– Toothed belt axes
– Cantilever axes
– Cartesian systems
– Tripod kinematic systems
– Parallel kits
– Rotary drives
Use with the following test device for measuring the toothed belt pretension:
– Test device V2 / TB-TE-EQ12
( Chapter 15.1 on page 33)
If the toothed belt is excited by means of a force stimulus, it oscillates with its
natural frequency; this dies down reasonably quickly depending on the attenua-
tion. The frequency meter measures the natural frequency generated (trans-
verse oscillation) using the acoustic operating principle.
Sample application
The exact procedure for checking the toothed belt pretensioning can be found in the following documen-
tation:
– “Test device for toothed belt pretensioning V2 / TB-TE-EQ12”
( TB-TE-EQ12.pdf )
Phased out devices:
– “Test device for toothed belt pretensioning V1 / TB-TE-EQ2”
( TB-TE-EQ02.pdf )
– The exact procedure for checking the toothed belt pretensioning on drives ERMB and EHMB can be
found in the respective repair instructions. This can be found on the Festo website
( www.festo.com/spareparts).
36 / 39 Festo 7Equipment_m_en
15.2.2 Spare O-ring 10×1
For fixing the test probe of the frequency meter TB TE EQ3 and TB-TE-EQ13 in
the respective test device by means of clamping friction.
The O-ring 10×1 is included in the scope of delivery of the frequency meter
TB-TE-EQ13 ( Chapter 15.2.1 on page 35).
Type Quantity Order No.
O-ring 10×1 1 piece 200926
16 Clamping elements
The EADT-S-L5-… clamping elements are used to clamp the cover band of
electric axes ( table). The clamping element assigned to the axis is placed on
the cover band, as shown in the sample application. By pressing the clamping
element onto the cover band and pushing it towards the actuator end cap at the
same time, the cover band is pushed into the slot provided in the actuator end
cap and is clamped using the two threaded pins.
Type Area of application Quantity Order No.
Clamping element EADT-S-L5-32 ELGC-TB / BS-32 / 45 1 piece 8065818
ELFC-KF-32 / 45
Clamping element EADT-S-L5-70 ELGA-G / RF / KF-70 / 80 1 piece 8058451
ELFA-KF / RF-70 / 80
ELGC-TB / BS-60 / 80
ELFC-KF-60 / 80
ELCC-TB-KF-60
Clamping element EADT-S-L5-90 ELCC-TB-KF-70 / 90 1 piece 8097157
Clamping element EADT-S-L5-120 ELGA-G / RF / KF-120 / 150 1 piece 8058450
ELFA-KF-120
ELCC-TB-KF-110
Range of applications:
Clamping the cover band
1 Drive cover with corner pulley
2 Cover band
3 Clamping element EADT-S-L5-…
4 Toothed belt axis ELGA-TB-KF
3 42
1
Sample application
37 / 39Festo 7Equipment_m_en
17 Cleaning and greasing
17.1 Cleaning
The components must be thoroughly cleaned of all foreign particles, machining residues and old lubricants before